

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED  
No. 22-5105

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

WOODHULL FREEDOM FOUNDATION, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
No. 1:18-cv-1552-RJL (Hon. Richard J. Leon)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**  
**CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

LAUREN GALLO WHITE  
ARIEL C. GREEN ANABA  
CARMEN SOBCZAK  
WILSON SONSINI  
GOODRICH & ROSATI, P.C.  
One Market Plaza, Spear Tower,  
Suite 3300  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 947-2000  
LWhite@wsgr.com  
AAnaba@wsgr.com  
CSobczak@wsgr.com

BRIAN M. WILLEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
BENJAMIN D. MARGO  
WILSON SONSINI  
GOODRICH & ROSATI, P.C.  
1301 Avenue of the Americas  
40th Floor  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 999-5800  
BWillen@wsgr.com  
BMargo@wsgr.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Center for Democracy & Technology*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	3
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE INTERNET OFFERS AN UNPARALLELED MEDIUM FOR FREE EXPRESSION WHERE THE CONSEQUENCES OF CENSORSHIP ARE GRAVE AND SPEAKERS DESERVE THE HIGHEST LEGAL PROTECTIONS.....	6
A. The Internet Is Vital to the Exercise of Fundamental Constitutional Rights. ....	6
B. Internet Speech Is Entitled to the Highest Protection From Government Censorship.....	11
C. Unlawful Speech Cannot Be Surgically Removed From the Internet.....	14
D. Legal Protections For Publishing Speech are Essential to Facilitating Open Discourse.....	17

E. Courts Have Routinely Rejected Blunt Attempts to Target  
Offensive Speech on the Internet.....22

II. FOSTA IS NO DIFFERENT THAN OTHER FAILED EFFORTS  
TO CENSOR INTERNET SPEECH.....26

A. The District Court Was Wrong to Conclude That FOSTA Is Not  
Unconstitutional.....26

B. The District Court’s Narrowing Construction Does Not Cure  
FOSTA’s Chilling Effects.....31

CONCLUSION.....35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	24, 32
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	12
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 805 (M.D. Tenn. 2013).....	20, 25
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Hoffman</i> , No. 13-cv-03952 (DMC) (JAD), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119811 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2013) .....	25
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Lynch</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	27
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	20, 30
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Ctr. for Democracy &amp; Tech. v. Pappert</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	4, 12, 25
<i>Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	30

<i>Doe v. Mindgeek USA Inc.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 3d 828 (C.D. Cal. 2021) .....	28
<i>Doe v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 889 (N.D. Cal. 2021) .....	28-29
<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	33
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am.Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	19
<i>J.B. v. G6 Hosp., LLC</i> , No. 19-CV-07848-HSG, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151213 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2020) .....	28, 29
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	18
<i>Knight First Am. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019), vacated on other grounds, <i>Biden v. Knight First Am. Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021) .....	18
<i>La'Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017) .....	20
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) .....	9
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	19

<i>NetChoice, LLC v. AG, Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	4, 9, 21
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (W.D. Tex. 2021), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 21-51178 (5th Cir. Dec. 7, 2021).....	21
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 21-51178, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 13434 (5th Cir. May 11, 2022) .....	4
<i>Packingham v. N. Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	4, 7, 11
<i>People v. Ferrer</i> , No. 16FE024013, slip op. 11 (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 23, 2017).....	20
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	1, 6-7, 11, 13, 23, 28
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	9
<i>Stanley v. Ga.</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	18
<i>Smith v. Cal.</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	31
<i>Universal Commc'n Sys v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	30-31
<i>Woodhull Freedom Found. v. United States</i> , 948 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	4, 31, 33
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	31



## Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I ..... 1

## Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1591 ..... 27-28, 30

18 U.S.C. § 1595 ..... 28-29

18 U.S.C. § 2421A..... 3, 26-27, 29-31, 33

47 U.S.C. § 223 ..... 22

47 U.S.C. § 230 ..... 3, 9, 33

Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act  
of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018)..... 1

## Other Authorities

Abigail Moss, *'Such a Backwards Step': Instagram Is Now  
Censoring Sex Education Accounts*, VICE (Jan. 8, 2021),  
<https://bit.ly/3aQ2L5e> ..... 34-35

Adam Grundy, *Service Annual Survey Shows Continuing  
Decline in Print Publishing Revenue*, U.S. Census Bureau  
(June 7, 2022), [https://www.census.gov/library/  
stories/2022/06/Internet-crushes-traditional-media.html](https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2022/06/Internet-crushes-traditional-media.html) ..... 10

Adi Robertson, *Social Justice Groups Warn Biden Against  
Throwing Out Section 230*, THE VERGE (Jan. 27, 2021,  
6:00 AM),  
[https://www.theverge.com/2021/1/27/22251093/section-  
230-civil-rights-groups-letter-biden-harris-congress-  
defense](https://www.theverge.com/2021/1/27/22251093/section-230-civil-rights-groups-letter-biden-harris-congress-defense) ..... 10-11

Adrian Shahbaz and Allie Funk, *The Global Drive to Control  
Big Tech*, Freedom House: Freedom on the Net 2021, at 2-  
3 (2021), [https://freedomhouse.org/report/freedom-  
net/2021/global-drive-control-big-tech](https://freedomhouse.org/report/freedom-net/2021/global-drive-control-big-tech)..... 14

Center for Democracy and Technology, <i>Mixed Messages? The Limits of Automated Social Media Content Analysis</i> , at 8 (Nov. 2017), <a href="https://cdt.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/11/Mixed-Messages-Paper.pdf">https://cdt.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/11/Mixed-Messages-Paper.pdf</a> .....	15
Dhanaraj Thakur and Emma Llansó, <i>Do You See What I See? Capabilities and Limits of Automated Multimedia Content Analysis</i> , Ctr. for Democracy & Tech. (May 20, 2021), <a href="https://cdt.org/insights/do-you-see-what-i-see-capabilities-and-limits-of-automated-multimedia-content-analysis">https://cdt.org/insights/do-you-see-what-i-see-capabilities-and-limits-of-automated-multimedia-content-analysis</a> .....	15-16
<i>Freedom of Expression for the Next 5 Billion Internet Users</i> , Ctr. for Democracy & Tech. (Apr. 22, 2011) (hereinafter “CDT: Freedom of Expression”), <a href="https://cdt.org/insights/freedom-of-expression-for-the-next-5-billion-Internet-users/">https://cdt.org/insights/freedom-of-expression-for-the-next-5-billion-Internet-users/</a> .....	6-7
Gita Jackson, <i>Tumblr Is Trying To Win Back the Queer Audience It Drove Off</i> , VICE (May 11, 2021), <a href="https://www.vice.com/en/article/93yyp8/tumblr-is-trying-to-win-back-the-queer-audience-it-drove-off">https://www.vice.com/en/article/93yyp8/tumblr-is-trying-to-win-back-the-queer-audience-it-drove-off</a> .....	34
Heather Caygle, <i>Lawmakers Ditch Town Halls: “They Want to Avoid Those Gotcha Moments”</i> , POLITICO (Aug 21, 2018, 5:08 AM), <a href="https://www.politico.com/story/2018/08/21/congress-town-halls-gotcha-public-meetings-789430">https://www.politico.com/story/2018/08/21/congress-town-halls-gotcha-public-meetings-789430</a> .....	10
Helen Holmes, <i>“First They Come for Sex Workers, Then They Come for Everyone,” Including Artists</i> , OBSERVER (Jan. 27, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3xDqCOd">https://bit.ly/3xDqCOd</a> .....	34
Kate Ruane, <i>Dear Congress: Platform Accountability Should Not Threaten Online Expression</i> , ACLU (Oct. 27, 2020), <a href="https://www.aclu.org/news/free-speech/dear-congress-platform-accountability-should-not-threaten-online-expression">https://www.aclu.org/news/free-speech/dear-congress-platform-accountability-should-not-threaten-online-expression</a> .....	10

Philip Elmer-Dewitt & Hannah Bloch, <i>On a screen near you: Cyberporn</i> , TIME, July 3, 1995.....	22
Shannon Liao, <i>Tumblr Will Ban All Adult Content on December 17th</i> , THE VERGE (Dec. 3, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2SmoC5A">https://bit.ly/2SmoC5A</a> .....	34
<i>Shielding the Messengers: Protecting Platforms for Expression and Innovation</i> , Ctr. For Democracy & Tech. (Dec. 2012), <a href="https://cdt.org/files/pdfs/CDT-Intermediary-Liability-2012.pdf">https://cdt.org/files/pdfs/CDT-Intermediary-Liability-2012.pdf</a> .....	8-9
Statista Research Department, <i>Worldwide digital population April 2022</i> (Jul. 26, 2022), <a href="https://www.statista.com/statistics/617136/digital-population-worldwide/">https://www.statista.com/statistics/617136/digital-population-worldwide/</a> (last visited Sept. 7, 2022).....	6
